CUN 12-15 Property, Wahn (oppola CON 12-15 Doc #15996 PROJECT #6110906 PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT FOR 1312-1324 WALNUT AVENUE DES MOINES, IOWA



# Seneca Environmental Services Des Moines • Davenport



## Seneca Environmental Services Des Moines • Bettendorf

PROJECT #6110906 ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT PH FOR 1312-1324 WALNUT AVENUE DES MOINES, IOWA PREPARED FOR: Mr. Jeff Hunter P. O. Box 7230 Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PREPARED BY:

Amy A. Linder

Seneca Environmental Services, Inc.

P. O. Box 3360

Des Moines, Iowa 50316

#### PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

AT

#### 1312-1324 WALNUT AVENUE

IN

#### DES MOINES, IOWA

Prepared for:

Mr. Jeff Hunter P. O. Box 7230 Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Seneca Project No 6110906

by SENECA Environmental Services

inder

Amy A. Linder Environmental Scientist/Property Transfer Consultant

November 17, 1998

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
MODULE I. Site History	1
MODULE II. Drilling and Sampling	2
MODULE III. Results of Drilling	3
MODULE IV. Data Review	6

#### APPENDICES

- A. Site Map
- B. Lithologic Logs

C. Copies of Abandoned Water Well Plugging Records

D. Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Groundwater Samples, and Chain-of-Custody Form

E. Site Photographs

#### PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT FOR 1312-1324 WALNUT AVENUE LOCATED IN DES MOINES, IOWA

#### Introduction:

This report summarizes the data, observations, and conclusions of a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment conducted at 1312-1324 Walnut Avenue in Des Moines. The scope of work consisted of drilling two boreholes for the acquisition and analysis of soil and groundwater samples. This report was prepared for Mr. Jeff Hunter of Des Moines.

#### Module I. Site History:

Based on a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by Seneca Environmental Services, Inc., the following recognized environmental conditions were cited:

- Historical use of the subject property as a battery manufacturer generating hazardous waste and solvents.
- Historical use of the subject property for tractor/vehicle maintenance and repair activities generating waste oils and solvents.
- Historical presence of two underground storage tanks (product unknown) located east of the subject property building.
- Presence of a 55 gallon corroded barrel with a spigot containing fuel of unknown content and volume located next to the boiler room.
- Presence of a 300 gallon above ground storage tank (no secondary containment) containing approximately four inches of petroleum product located along the south wall of the southwest portion of the subject property building. There are noticeable stains on the tank and detectable petroleum vapors.
- Presence of a corroded 55 gallon barrel that appears to have leaked petroleum product on the concrete along the south wall of the southwest portion of the subject property.
- Known TCE (trichloroethylene) contamination in groundwater to the northeast of the subject property.
- Historic use of the adjacent property to the west as a rubber manufacturer.
- Historic use of the surrounding properties for auto/machinery maintenance and repair activities generating waste oil and solvents.

 Long area history of commercial and industrial activities (I. e. gas stations located to the east, numerous garages, a railroad roundhouse and car department between Walnut and Mulberry, and equipment repair), on properties upgradient and in the vicinity of the subject property.

Based on the above recognized environmental conditions, a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment strategy was developed which included the drilling of two boreholes for the acquisition and analysis of soil and groundwater samples (please refer to the site map which is included as Appendix A for sample locations).

#### Module II. Drilling and Sampling:

The resulting scope of work consisted of the drilling of two boreholes on either side of the south edge of the subject property building. BH1 is located on the southeastern corner of the subject property, downgradient of the two former underground storage tanks. BH2 is located on the southwestern portion of the subject property. Both were drilled on October 29, 1998, with a truck-mounted drilling rig equipped with 6 ¼ inch outside diameter hollow stem augers and core barrel capable of providing a continuous soil sample. A photoionization detector (PID) was used for field screening soil samples at one foot intervals. A soil sample from one foot intervals of the sediment core was placed in a labeled zip-lock baggie. Following sufficient time for volatilization, the PID was used to detect volatile organic compounds inside the soil sample bags. No indications of petroleum contamination were indicated using this method. Soil samples were collected at the surface for each borehole for the analysis of metals in soils. A soil sample was obtained from six feet below grade from BH1 and at 14 feet below grade from BH2 for the analysis of petroleum compounds. All soil samples were stored on ice and sent to a certified laboratory for further analysis.

Boreholes BH1 and BH2 were drilled to a depth of 45 and 40 feet respectively at which depths it was determined that the water table had been sufficiently penetrated for the purposes of groundwater sampling. The sediments that were encountered at the site include an upper layer of silty and sandy clay from the surface to about two feet below grade underlain by sand units. Detailed lithologic logs documenting the sediments from both boreholes is included in Appendix B.

After temporary monitoring wells were installed at BH1 and BH2, both wells were developed by bailing greater than five casing volumes of water from each monitoring well. After sufficient time had passed for the wells to fully recover and return to a static water level, groundwater samples were then collected. Groundwater samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds utilizing EPA Method 8260. An additional groundwater sample was collected and field filtered for the analysis of dissolved

RCRA metals. All groundwater samples were stored on ice until the time they were received by the laboratory for analysis. The following table is a summary of sampling activity and analysis procedure separated by media.

			-
SAMPLE ID	MATRIX	SAMPLE DEPTH	ANALYSIS
	·		
BH1 S-Surface-1'	Soil	Surface to 1 foot	RCRA Metals
BH1 S-6'	Soil	6 feet	*IA Method OA1/OA2
BH2 S-Surface-1'	Soil	Surface to 1 foot	RCRA Metals
• .			
BH2 S-14'	Soil	14 feet	IA Method OA1/OA2
BH1	Groundwater	NA	IA Method OA1/OA2
			**EPA Method 8260
			Dissolved RCRA Metals
BH2	Groundwater	NA	IA Method OA1/OA2
			EPA Method 8260
			Dissolved RCRA Metals

\*IA Method OA1/OA2: petroleum compounds

\*\*EPA Method 8260: volatile organic compounds

After sampling activities were completed, both wells were plugged by a certified well contractor. Well plugging was in performed in accordance with the Iowa Department of Natural Resource's rule 567-39.8 of the Iowa Administrative Code (IAC). Copies of abandoned water well plugging records are included as Appendix C.

#### Module III. Results of Drilling:

A soil surface sample obtained from BH1 indicated concentrations of mercury, arsenic, barium, chromium, lead, and silver. A surface soil sample collected from BH2 was found to contained concentrations of mercury, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, and lead. Arsenic was the only RCRA metal found to be over the action level. Groundwater samples obtained from each borehole revealed concentrations of barium and tetrachloroethene. A soil sample obtained at 14 feet below grade from BH1 contained a small concentration of motor oil. The analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples and the chain-of-custody form are included in Appendix D. Pictures taken during the drilling and sampling procedure are included as Appendix E. The following table summarizes all positive results for both soil and

groundwater samples followed by an explanation of the action level utilized. Those rows that appear in bold indicate compounds that exceed the action level.

WELL ID -	MATRIX	COMPOUND	LAB RESULTS	ACTION LEVEL
BH1-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Mercury	0.029 ppm	1. 23 ppm*
				2. 23 ppm**
				3. 610 ppm***
BH1-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Arsenic	9.6 ppm	1. 1.4 ppm
				2. 2.1 ppm
				3. 16 ppm
BH1-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Barium	52 ppm	1. 5500 ppm
				2. 5500 ppm
				3. 140,000 ppm
BH1-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Chromium	13 ppm	1. 78,000 ppm
				2. 78,000 ppm
				3. No Limit
BH1-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Lead	25 ppm	1. 400 ppm
				2. 400 ppm
				3. 800 ppm
BH1-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Silver	1.3 ppm	1. 390 ppm
			+	2. 390 ppm
		· ·		3. 10,000 ppm
BH2-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Mercury	0.062 ppm	1. 23 ppm
				2. 23 ppm
				3. 610 ppm

WELL ID	MATRIX	COMPOUND	LAB RESULTS	ACTION LEVEL
BH2-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Arsenic	5.4 ppm	1. 1.4 ppm
				2. 2.1 ppm
				3. 16 ppm
BH2-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Barium	170 ppm	1. 5500 ppm
				2. 5500 ppm
				3. 140,000
BH2-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Cadmium	3.2 ppm	1. 39 ppm
				2. 39 ppm
				3. 1000 ppm
BH2-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Chromium	3 <del>6 ppm</del>	1. 78,000 ppm
				2. 78,000 ppm
				3. No Limit
BH2-S-Surface-1'	Soil	Lead	190 ppm	1. 400 ppm
				2. 400 ppm
		•		3. 800 ppm
BH2-S-14'	Soil	Motor Oil	11 ppm	400 ppm (IA Tier I action
				level)
BH1	Groundwäter	Barium	0.042 ppm	2 ppm (EPA MCL)
BH1	Groundwater	Tetrachloroethene	5.9 ppb	0.7 (EPA NRL*)
BH2	Groundwater	Barium	0.023 ppm	2 ppm (EPA MCL*)
BH2	Groundwater	Tetrachloroethene	1.1 ppb	0.7 (EPA NRL)

\*1-Statewide standard for residential setting, daily exposure, shallow depth sample (0-2 feet).

\*\*2-Non-residential setting, exposure on a less than daily basis (i. e. a workplace), shallow depth sample (0-2 feet).

\*\*\*3—Non-residential, restricted access area with institutional controls (i. e. psychical controls such as a fence), shallow depth sample (0-2 feet)

\*Note that "NRL" means the negligible risk level for carcinogens established by the EPA, which is an estimate of one additional cancer case per million people exposed over a lifetime to the contaminant. "MCL" refers to the enforceable maximum contaminant level established by the EPA following the establishment of the Safe Drinking Water Act. IDNR guidance documents indicate the "action level" for groundwater as the following: "As defined by 567-133.2 (455B, 455E), action level means the HAL, if one exists. If there is no HAL, then the NRL (negligible risk level), if one exists. If there is no HAL or NRL, then the MCL (maximum contaminant level). If there is no HAL, or MCL, an action level may be established by the department based on current technical literature and recommended guidelines of EPA and recognized experts, on a case-by-case basis.

Information was obtained through interviews with Rita Gergely of the Iowa Department of Health (drinking water standards), and Bob Drustrup with the Iowa Department of Natural Resources, Solid Waste Division (statewide standards for metals in soil).

#### **MODULE IV. Data Review and Recommendations:**

As a result of drilling and sampling performed at the subject site, we have concluded that soil sampled at the surface to one foot below grade from BH1 and BH2 did contain concentrations of Arsenic in concentrations greater than the newly developed Iowa Land Recycling Act statewide standards. Concentrations of Mercury, Barium, Chromium, Lead, Silver, and Cadmium were detected below newly developed statewide standards and may be representative of background concentrations naturally occuring in soils. Soil samples obtained from six feet below grade from BH1 and at fourteen feet below grade from BH2 did not contain petroleum compounds above IDNR established action levels. A groundwater sample collected from each temporary well indicated concentrations of tetrachloroethene above EPA drinking water standards. Additional groundwater samples did not contain volatile organic compounds or petroleum compounds in concentrations above the reporting limits of each individual compound.

Upon receipt of this report, the property owner should be instructed to call Lavoy Haage at (515) 281-4968 and provide verbal notification of the findings. The property owner should forward a copy of this report to the IDNR at the following address:

Mr. Lavoy Haage Iowa Department of Natural Resources Wallace State Office Building 502 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street Des Moines, IA 50319 The information contained in this report is based on a limited number of boreholes and a limited analytical suite. The groundwater and soil samples that were collected are assumed to be representative of the small area surrounding the borehole. Failure to discover hazardous substances or conditions at the time of this report through appropriate techniques does not guarantee that hazardous materials or substances do not exist at the site. We make no warranty, expressed or implied, for this property nor make certification of the suitability of future use of the property based on the results of this assessment, except that our services were performed in accordance with the level of care and skill ordinarily practiced by members of the profession in this area at this time under similar budget and time constraints.

This report has been prepared on behalf of and exclusively for the use of Mr. Jeff Hunter of Des Moines, Iowa. This report and the findings contained herein shall not, in whole or part, be disseminated or conveyed to any other party or be used or relied upon by any other party, in whole or in part, without the consultant's prior written consent.

#### APPENDIX A SITE MAP



#### APPENDIX B LITHOLOGIC LOGS

Ì

ę,

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM						
Boring/Well Number: Facility:					F	Facility Street Address:
BH1	,	Vacant			1	1312-1324 Walnut St., Des Moines
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (i	n): 4	45 ft X (	6.25 ir	า	۵	Drilling Method: HS
Well contractor Name: Rev	vert's	Drilling :	Service	)	L	Logged By: A. Linder
Registration Number: 40	480					
Ground Surface	-			Top of C	asing	g
Elevation (ASL): NA				Elevation	ı (AS	SL): NA
Date: 10/29/98 Date:	10/29/	'98		UST		LUST
Start Time: 9:00 AM End Time	: 10:	00 AM		Number:	_	NA Number: NA
Depth Well Construction Details	Blow	Sar	nple Type	PID/FID Beading	USC	S Soil Classification
(feet) O			Тура	Treading		Overlay Material Grass
	-1	S-S-1'	Soil	0	<b>F</b>	Topsoil, organic debris, gravel, dry, no odor.
_2				0		Denue site slav had bittle gravelistermixed to
				0	-	odor.
5					L	
6		S-6'	Soil	0		Fine-grained sand, most, some organic debris,
-7						no odor.
9						_
19					<b> </b>	
				0		Fine-grained sand, light brown, intermixed with
13						
14						
15	-+		<b></b>			
16			ĺ			intermixed, moist, oxidized, no odor.
18						
-19						
20	-+					
22						
23						
24						-
26	- †					
27						
28						
29 30 V		·				
31	-†					
32						
33						
35						

SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM					
Boring/Well Number:	Boring/Well Number: Facility:				
BH1 (continued)	Vacant		1312-1324 Wa	ainut St., Des M	oines
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in):	45 ft X 6.25 in	)	Drilling Method	I: HS	
Well contractor Name: Rewert's	Drilling Service	)	Logged By:	A. Linder	
Registration Number: 40480					
Ground Surface		Top of Casi	ng	-	
Elevation (ASL): NA		Elevation (A	SL): NA		
Date: 10/29/98 Date: 10/29/	/98	UST		LUST	
Start Time: 9:00 AM End Time: 10:	MA 00	Number:	NA	Number:	NA
Depth Well Construction Details Blov	v Sample	PID/FID US	CS	Soil Classification	
Cou			Mixed, coarse	-grained sand.	
36					
_ 37					
41					
43					
			TD = 45 feet		
46					
48					
49					
L <u>50</u> _ ]	LL	I	L		
SS (Split Spoon) HSA (Hollow Stem Auger)					

Observations	Date:	NA		
Water Levels (ASL)	Level:	NA		
Static Water Level v	Time:	NA		

SOIL	BORINO	G LOG /	AND M	ONITO	ORINO	G WE	LL CON	STR	UCTION DIAGRAM
Borin	ing/Well Number: Facility:							F	acility Street Address:
	BH2 Vacant							1	312-1324 Walnut St., Des Moines
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in): 40 ft X 6.25 in Drilling Method:								Drilling Method: HS	
Well (	contractor	Name:	Rewe	ert's Dr	rilling S	Service	9	L L	ogged By: A. Linder
Regis	tration Nu	imber:	4048	10			IT		
Grou	nd Surface	3 					Flowertier		
Eleva	tion (ASL)		$\frac{1}{10}$	1/20/01	<u></u>		LIST	IAS	
Date:	10/29 Time: 10:		d Time:	11.15	5 AM		Number		NA Number: NA
Depth	Well Co	nstruction	Details	Blow	San	nole	PID/FID	usc	S Soil Classification
(feet)		1150 0000	Dotano	Count	No.	Туре	Reading	Class	5.
0									Overlay Material Grass
<u> </u>				t	S-S-1'	Soil		f ·	Topsoil mixed with gravel and cinder debris, dry,
2									no odor.
3				1	[	Í			
4									
Б				L	L	L		L	
6							0	·	Brick and metal debris intermixed with black silty clay,
7						1		-	some oxidation, no odor, moist.
8				ļ					
9		na an a							
10				+				+	
- 11		m.3					0		Black sity clay with tine-grained sand intermixed,
		1							
					5-14'	Soil			
					3-14		0		
16				t	<b>├-</b>		0	†:	Mostly fine-grained sand, moist, some brown silty
17							0		clay intermixed, no odor.
18		e south 1955 Nates an sea					0		
19							0		
20				1	L			L	
21		4							Coarse-grained sand, wet, light brown, no odor.
22		τr							
23									
24		6					ļ		
25				+			<b> </b>	<b></b> -	
26							1		
27								l	
28									
-29		$\mathbf{P} = \mathbf{P}$							
$\begin{bmatrix} 30\\ 21 \end{bmatrix} = -$				+				+	
33									
34							1	ĺ	
35	v								

.

ļ

CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM									
SUL BURING LUG AND WOUT UNING WELL CONS							cility Street	Address'	
Boring/Well Number:	Fac	cility:				12	10 100 A M	Houress.	Moines
BH2 (continued)	Va	cant				13	12-1324 44		womes
Boring Depth (ft) X Diameter (in):	40	ftXt	3.25 ir	۱ <u> </u>		Dri	lling Method	<u>I: H5</u>	
Well contractor Name: Rewer	t's Dr	illing S	Service	)		Log	gged By:	A. Linder	
Registration Number: 40480	)						<u> </u>		·····
Ground Surface				Top of C	asir	ŋg			
Elevation (ASL): NA				Elevatior	<u>n (A</u>	<u>SL)</u>	: NA		
Date: 10/29/98 Date: 10/	/29/98	3		UST				LUST	
Start Time: 10:15 AM End Time:	11:15	AM		Number:			NA	Number:	NA
Depth Well Construction Details	Blow	San	nple	PID/FID	USC	cs		Soil Classification	on
(feet)	Count	No.	Type	Reading	Clas	ss.			
							Coarse-graine	d sand.	
36					T				
37									
			ĺ						
							•		
							TD = 40 feet		
					t				
		-							
			1	1					
45									
				1	T				
50								_	
╙╩╩╾┹╾∊╴╴╸╸╸╸╸╸╸╸╸╸			· • • • •		*	6			

\* SS (Split Spoon) HSA (Hollow Stem Auger)

ļ

Observations	Date:	NA	
Water Levels (ASL)	Level:	NA	
Static Water Level v	Time:	NA	

### APPENDIX C COPIES OF ABANDONED WATER WELL PLUGGING RECORDS

Iowa Department of Natural Resources

# Abandoned Water Well

Plugging Record

1. Owner:		<u> </u>				
Name:	City:	State	:			
Address:	Zip:	Phone:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
2. Well (Cistern) Location:	· .		_			
<u>NW 1/4 of, NW 1/4 of, NW 1/4</u>	of, Section 9, Twp.	<u>78</u> N, Range <u>24</u> We	St/East(circle one)			
POIK	ounty, Describe well location	n on property: <u>BH2</u> -	7 South			
and 47 west of Sw corn	er of bldg. 8' No alby	+ 90'W > SE Lorner o	bldg			
3. Description:	0 (), 0 ()	V .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Well depth: <u>4()</u> ft	Casing material: steel	plastic, concrete, clay,	brick, stone			
Depth to water: $\sim 3 \text{ ft}$	Trme of construction.	(curcle one)	ig augered			
Yr. or decade constrd.: $1693$	Type of construction.	(circle one)	· · · ·			
Depth of casing: $\frac{100}{100}$ ft	Check U if this is a M	onitoring Well				
Check if Cistem dept	1: fl. diamete	r: ft				
dicentifyshisswell has been plag	gediastremuredibystule 56%	39:8:55thelowa Admin	strative Code			
(IAC) - I - agree ato approvide a	ny additional information.	the county for departme	nt may need			
concerning this wells			10-29-9			
Signatureionowner						
If plugged by certified well contra I have plugged this well as requ	ctor, complete this box.	Iowa Administrative Cod	e (IAC).			
		Cart No. 4/0	0480			
Signature of Contractor.						
OR, If plugged by well owner, c	omplete this box:					
The property owner has plugg	ed this well following requ	irements in rule 567-39.8	of the Iowa			
Administrative Code with the o	versight and assistance of th	e designated county agen	 			
Signature of County Agent_	<u></u>	Date Approved:_				
Eligible tor grants to Compesso	JISDATE AND	recemmento y Conney Agen				
Complete one form for each v	well plugged and		Nilable to:			
submit within 30 days to the loc	al county agent: or, on	ty it no county agent is av				
	Denarti	nent of Natural Resource	ස			
	900 Eas	t Grand Avenue				

Des Moines, IA 50319-0034

Iowa Department of Natural Resources

## Abandoned Water Well Plugging Record

1. Owner:	
Name: City:	State:
Address: Zip:	Phone: ( )
2. Well (Cistern) Location:	· ·
NW 1/4 of, $NW$ 1/4 of, $NW$ 1/4 of, Section 9	, Twp. <u>18</u> N, Range <u>24</u> West/East(circle one)
Poik . County, Describe w	vell location on property: <u>BHI - 7 wand</u>
5' Sm SE corner on bldg +11' N or	alky
3. Description:	
Well depth: <u>45 ft</u> Casing mater	rial: steel, plastic, concrete, clay, brick, stone
Depth to water: $-\frac{\sqrt{20}}{1}$ ft Casing diameter: $-\frac{\sqrt{20}}{1}$ in Type of cons	(circle one)
Yr. or decade constrd.: 1998	(circle one)
Depth of casing: $\frac{1}{15}$ ft . Check $[]$ if	this is a Monitoring Well -
Check if Cistern depth:f.	diameter: ft.
recentify this well has been plugged as required by	The source of th
concerning this well	
Signature of Owner	Date:Plugged
If plugged by certified well contractor, complete this	box:
I have plugged this well as required by rule 567-3	9.8 of the Iowa Administrative Code (IAC).
Signature of Contractor. Dielf	Cert_NoCC/8.C
OR, If plugged by well owner, complete this box:	
The property owner has plugged this well follow	wing requirements in rule 567-39.8 of the Iowa
Administrative Code with the oversight and assist	ance of the designated county agent.
Signature of County Agent	Date Approved:
Eligible for Grants to Country Cost share Elektron	HING (Deterninettoy Comby Agent)
Complete one form for each well plugged and	[ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
submit within 30 days to the local county agent:	or, only if no county agent is available, to:
	Water Supply Section
	900 East Grand Avenue
	Des Moines, IA 50319-0034

DNR FORM (REV 12/95)

÷

542-1226

#### APPENDIX D LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480044

NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH1 S-Surface-1' Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 10/29/1998 Date Received: 10/31/1998 Analysis Quantitation Date Method Limit Units Result Analyzed Analyst Mercury, CVAA 0.029 mg/kg 11/05/1998 jcp EPA 245.5 0.020 ICP Metals Prep (Solid) Complete 11/03/1998 ກາວດ g ICP Metals-Solid Complete mg/kg 11/07/1998 11w SW 6010B SW 6010B 4.0 Arsenic, ICP 9.6 mg/kg 11/07/1998 11w 0.50 Barium, ICP 52 mg/kg 11/07/1998 11w SW 6010B Cadmium, ICP 11/07/1998 11w SW 6010B 1.0 <1.0 mg/kg SW 6010B 1.0 Chromium, ICP mg/kg 11/07/1998 11w 13 11/07/1998 11w SW 6010B 5.0 Lead, ICP 25 mg/kg 7.5 llw SW 6010B 11/07/1998 Selenium, ICP <7.5 mg/kg 1.0 Silver, ICP 1.3 mg/kg 11/07/1998 11w SW 6010B

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480045 NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH2 S-Surface-1' Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 10/29/1998	Da	te Receive	d: 10/31/1998			
	Pequit	Unite	Date	- Analyst	Analysis Method	- Quantitation Limit
	, .	0		1		
Mercury, CVAA	0.062	mg/kg	11/05/1998	jcp	EPA 245.5	0.020
ICP Metals Prep (Solid)	Complete	g	11/03/1998	mpc		
ICP Metals-Solid	Complete	mg/kg	11/07/1998	llw	SW 6010B	
Arsenic, ICP	5.4	mg/kg	11/07/1998	llw	SW 6010B	4.0
Barium, ICP	170	mg/kg	11/07/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.50
Cadmium. ICP	3.2	mg/kg	11/07/1998	11w	SW 6010B	1.0
Chromium. ICP	36	mg/kg	11/07/1998	llw	SW 6010B	1.0
Lead. ICP	190	mg/kg	11/07/1998	11w	SW 6010B	5.0
Selenium. ICP	<7.5	mg/kg	11/07/1998	llw	SW 6010B	7.5
Silver, ICP	<1.0	mg/kg	11/07/1998	llw	SW 6010B	1.0

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

### ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480046 NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH1 S-6' Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

10/29/1998 Date Received: 10/31/1998 Date Taken: Quantitation Analysis Date Method Limit Analyzed Result Units Analyst Extraction Prep, soil 11/09/1998 sdv IOWA-0A2 complete EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS-SOIL 11/10/1998 ajp IA-0A2/S-8015 10 ug/g Total Extractable Hydrocarbons <10 11/10/1998 IA-0A2/S-8015 10 Diesel <10 ug/g ajp IA-0A2/S-8015 10 Gasoline <10 ug/g 11/10/1998 ajp Motor Oil <10 ug/g 11/10/1998 ajp IA-0A2/S-8015 10 VOLATILES - BTEX (NONAQUEOUS) IA-OA1 0.25 11/04/1998 <0.25 ug/g\_sjg Benzene 0.5 IA-OA1 Toluene <0.5 ug/g 11/04/1998 sjg IA-OA1 0.5 Ethylbenzene <0.5 ug/g 11/04/1998 sjg 0.5 11/04/1998 IA-OA1 Xylenes, Total <0.5 ug/g sjg

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480047 NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH2 S-14' Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

10/29/1998 Date Received: 10/31/1998 Date Taken: Date Analysis Quantitation Method Limit Analyzed Analyst Result Units IOWA-0A2 Extraction Prep, soil complete 11/09/1998 sdv EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS-SOIL IA-0A2/S-8015 10 Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 11 \_\_ug/g 11/10/1998 ajp IA-0A2/S-8015 11/10/1998 10 Diesel <10 ug/g ajp IA-0A2/S-8015 10 11/10/1998 Gasoline <10 ug/g ajp IA-0A2/S-8015 10 ug/g 11/10/1998 ajp Motor Oil 11 VOLATILES - BTEX (NONAQUEOUS) IA-OA1 0.25 \_ 11/04/1998 <0.25 ug/g sjg Benzene 0.5 IA-OA1 11/04/1998 <0.5 ug/g sjg Toluene IA-OA1 0.5 11/04/1998 Ethylbenzene <0.5 ug/g sjg IA-OA1 0.5 11/04/1998 sjg Xylenes, Total <0.5 ug/g

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480048 NET Job No: 98.13867

Sample ID: BH1 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 10/29/1	998 Da	te Receive	ed: 10/31/1998			
	_	-	Date		Analysis	Quantitation
	Result	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method	Limit
Arsenic. Dissolved (ICP	) <0.080	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.080
Barium. Dissolved (ICP)	0.042	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.010
Cadmium, Dissolved (ICP	) <0.020	mg/L	11/02/1998	11w	SW 6010B	0.020
Chromium, Dissolved (IC	P) <0.020	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.020
Lead. Dissolved (ICP)	<0.10	mg/L	11/02/1998	11w	SW 6010B	0.10
Selenium. Dissolved (IC	P) <0.15	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.15
Silver, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.020	mg/L	11/02/1998	11w	SW 6010B	0.020
Mercury, diss. Cold Vap	or <0.00020	mg/L	11/05/1998	jcp	EPA 245.1	0.00020
VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 82	60	-				
Acetone	<20	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	20
Benzene	<0.5	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	0.5
Bromobenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmix	SW 8260B	1.0
Bromochloromethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Bromodichloromethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Bromoform	<2.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	2.0
Bromomethane	<4.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	4.0
2-Butanone (MEK)	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
n-Butylbenzene	<1.0	_ ug/L	-11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
sec-Butvlbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
tert-Butylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chlorobenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chlorodibromomethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chloroethane	<4.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	4.0

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313

#### 11/11/1998

Sample No.:	480048
NET Job No:	98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH1 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 10/29/199	98	Date Receive	d: 10/31/1998			
	-		Date		Analysis	 Quantitation
	Result	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method	Limit
Chloroform	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chloromethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
2-Chlorotoluene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
4-Chlorotoluene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropa	ine <10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
Dibromomethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmic	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	- <1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane	<3.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	3.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	<2.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0 -
2,2-Dichloropropane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,1-Dichloropropene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Ethylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
- Hexachlorobutadiene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313

11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480048 NET Job No:

98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH1 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 10/29/1998		•	Date Receive	ed: 10/31/1998			
	•			_ Date		Analysis	Quantitation
		Result	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method	Limit
Isopropylbenze	ene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
p-Isopropyltol	uene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Methylene Chlo	oride	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
MTBE		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Naphthalene		<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0
n-Propylbenzen	le	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Styrene		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrac	hloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	S¥ 8260B	1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrac	hloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Tetrachloroeth	lene	5.9	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Toluene	-	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2,3-Trichlor	obenzene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0
1,2,4-Trichlor	obenzene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0
1,1,1-Trichlor	oethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,1,2-Trichlor	oethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Trichloroethyl	ene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Trichlorofluor	omethane	<4.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	4.0
1,2,3-Trichlor	opropane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2,4-Trimethy	lbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1.3.5-Trimethy	lbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Vinyl Chloride		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	- mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Xylenes, Total		<3.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	3.0
Extraction Pre	q	complete	2	11/03/1998	ј1ь	IOWA-0A2	
	-	-					

EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS-WATER

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480048

NET Job No: 98.13867

Sample ID: BH1 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken:	10/29/1998	I	Date Receiv	red: 10/31/1998			
-	-	Result	Units	Date Analyzed	Analyst	Analysis — Method	Quantitation Limit
Total Extractab	ole Hydrocarbons	<1,000	ug/L	11/05/1998	mmk	IA-0A2/S-8015	1,000
Diesel		<1,000	ug/L	11/05/1998	mmk	IA-0A2/S-8015	1,000
Gasoline		<1,000	ug/L	11/05/1998	mmk	IA-0A2/S-8015	1,000
Motor Oil		<400	ug/L	11/05/1998	mmk	IA-0A2/S-8015	400

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

### ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480049 NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH2 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken:

10/29/1998

Date Received: 10/31/1998

			Date		Analysis	Quantitation
	Result	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method	Limit
Arsenic, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.080	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.080
Barium, Dissolved (ICP)	0.023	mg/L	11/02/1998	11w	SW 6010B	0.010
Cadmium, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.020	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.020
Chromium, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.020	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.020
Lead, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.10	mg/L	11/02/1998	llw	SW 6010B	0.10
Selenium, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.15	mg/L	11/02/1998	11w	SW 6010B	0.15
Silver, Dissolved (ICP)	<0.020	mg/L	11/02/1998	11w	SW 6010B	0.020
-Mercury, diss. Cold Vapor	<0.00020	mg/L	11/05/1998	jcp	EPA 245.1	0.00020
VOLATILE COMPOUNDS - 8260						
Acetone	<20	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmlc	SW 8260B	20
Benzene	<0.5	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmic	SW 8260B	0.5
Bromobenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Bromochloromethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Bromodichloromethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	. mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Bromoform	<2.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	2.0
Bromomethane	<4.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	4.0
2-Butanone (MEK)	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
n-Butylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	_ 11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B-	1.0
sec-Butylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	nmk	SW 8260B	1.0
tert-Buty <u>l</u> benzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Carbon Tetrachloride	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chlorobenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chlorodibromomethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	nmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chloroethane	<4.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	nmk	SW 8260B	4.0
					-	

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313

Ļ

L

11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480049 NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH2 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken:	10/29/1998		Date Received:	: 10/31/1998 			
<del>_</del> .				Date		Analysis	Quantitation
		Result	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method	Limit
Chloroform		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Chloromethane		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
2-Chlorotoluene		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
4-Chlorotoluene		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-Ch	loropropane	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
1,2-Dibromoethar	e (EDB)	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10
Dibromomethane		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenz	ene	<1.0	ug/L	1 <del>1/</del> 02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenz	ene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenz	ene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Dichlorodifluoro	methane	<3.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	3.0
1,1-Dichloroetha	ine	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dichloroetha	ine	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,1-Dichloroethe	ine	<2.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	2.0
cis-1,2-Dichloro	ethene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
trans-1,2-Dichlo	roethene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,2-Dichloroprop	ane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,3-Dichloroprop	ane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
2,2-Dichloroprop	ane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
1,1-Dichloroprop	ene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998 _	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloro	propene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
trans-1,3-Dichlo	ropropene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Ethylbenzene		<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0
Hexachlorobutadi	ene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmic	SW 8260B	5.0

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313 11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480049 NET Job No: 98.13867

#### Sample ID: BH2 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 10,

10/29/1998

Date Received: 10/31/1998

-			Date	Analysis	Quantitation						
	Result	Units	Analyzed	Analyst	Method	Limit					
		11- IT	11/02/1009	mak	SW 8260B	1.0					
Isopropyibenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	1-	GW 9260B	1.0					
p-Isopropyltoluene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	nunk	SW 82008	1.0					
Methylene Chloride	<10	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	10					
MTBE	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
Naphthalene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0					
n-Propylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
Styrene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	, summer	SW 8260B	1.0					
Tetrachloroethene	1.1	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
Toluene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0					
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	<5.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	5.0					
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
Trichloroethylene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
Trichlorofluoromethane	<4.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	4.0					
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	1.0					
Vinyl Chloride	<1.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	- SW 8260B	1.0					
Xylenes, Total	<3.0	ug/L	11/02/1998	mmk	SW 8260B	3.0					
Extraction Prep	complete	2	11/03/1998	jlb	IOWA-0A2						

EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBONS-WATER

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

# NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ® TESTING, INC.

Cedar Falls Division 704 Enterprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 Tel: (319) 277-2401 Fax: (319) 277-2425

## ANALYTICAL REPORT

Amy Linder SENECA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 4140 N.E. 14th St. Des Moines, IA 50313

L.

11/11/1998

Sample No.: 480049 NET Job No: 98.13867

Sample ID: BH2 Project #6110906 1312-1324 WALNUT, DES MOINES

Date Taken: 1	.0/29/1998	· .	Date Received:	10/31/1998			
	-	Result	Units	Date Analyzed	Analyst	Analysis Method	Quantitation Limit
Tótal Extractable	Hydrocarbons	<1,000	ug/L	11/05/1998	mnk	IA-0A2/S-8015	1,000
Diesel		<1,000	ug/L	11/05/1998	annic	IA-0A2/S-8015	1,000
Gasoline	-	<1,000	ug/L	11/05/1998	mmk	IA-0A2/S-8015	1,000
Motor Oil		<400	ug/L	11/05/1998	mmk	IA-0A2/S-8015	400

R.L. Bindert Operations Manager

NET National Environmental					NET 704 I Ceda	Enter ar Fal	Ce prise IIs, I	ed e Driv A	ve	s Di		1					F	Fax	319 c: 319	- 277	- 24 - 24	25	br 1		7:	50	1				-
Company:		Senu	a E	nn	in	nU	nta	<u>15</u>	ien	vice	S				-		Y	our	PO #:			á	27	íð	?5	25	7				<u>.</u>
Send Report To:	A	my l	ind	LY_					<u> </u>								Ir	voic	e To:		=										
Address:	f	0 Bo	X KS	43	361	2											N	ET (	Quote	#:											
City/State/Zip Code:	Des	Moir	lls.	AL	50	21	3										P	roje	ct Nan	ne:		312	<u> 1</u> :	324	<u>+ 1</u>	W/a	lni	it			
Telephone Number:	(515	)2/01	- 17	20	)			F	ax:	(5	15)	)2(	27	-7	4	29	:					Des	N	loi	nes						
Sampled By: (Print Name)	A	my L	inde	Y_													P	roje	ct Nun	nber:		to	101	<u> 30</u>	6	Le	<u>,    </u>	09	7 <u>C</u>	) ( <sub>4</sub>	>_
(Signature)	a	muz	Len	de	ン												·P	roje	ct Man	ager	:	A	m	u (	Lin	der				••	
		10	,		• • • • •	]		I	Pres	ervati	ve		Т		4	1atrix			•		A	nalyz	e Fo	/ r:							$\overline{}$
Sample ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled –	- # of containers shipped	< Grab	Composite	Field Filtered	K lce	HNO3 (Red & White Label)	N-O-I (DIUE & WITH JAN	H2SO4 Plastic (Yellow/Label)	H2SO4 Glass(Yellow Label)	None (Black & White Label)		Uroundwater Wastewater	Masterrater Drinking Water	Soil	Other Crecifie	Currispecia).	OAI - BETX	OA2	OA1 TPH (Gasoline)	Dissolved REPA Metal	CHROMATOGRAMS REQUIRED*	82604 .	HNO, introduced to	RCRR METULSUA HDU	and contected	5 Day TAT ( SEE NOTE)	Z Standard TAT	Eax Results	Send QC with report
S-Surface-1	10/29/95	<u>A</u> m		X			X					X	+			<u> </u>		ЦХ	<u> </u>										口	1	
15-6				-			$\square$		_				4		_			_	X	X									<u>  </u>	-44	$\square$
BH2 S-Surface-1				┝┝					_						-			<u> </u> X									-+		$\prod$	Ш	_
BH2 5-14'				_		V		<del>.</del> +	_ -							<u> </u>			<u>                                     </u>	X							<b></b>		#	_]]	_
<u>BHI</u>	₋			_		X		<u>X</u>  _				<u>z</u>	_//	X								X					-		$\downarrow$	┝┻╏	
BHI			-	$  _{-}$								X		_ _	_ _		<b></b>	_		<u> X</u>							┝╧═╼╾┨╴			$\square$	
BHZ	┼-┠	IM		₩_		X		<u>X</u>				3	_	$\square$	_				_			X					·		$\square$	$\left  \downarrow \right $	
BHZ		AM		_								X		╏-┠						<u> Χ</u>							<b></b>		<b> </b>		
- BHI			3					_{	<u>\</u>					╏┼╴	_			_						X			┟──╍╂		<u> </u>	Ļ	
BHJ	om the ti	ne of re	ceint a		<u> </u>			/								<u> </u>					<u> </u>			X		Ľ					$\square$
NOTE: An full abound times are calculated in NOTICE: Pre-Arrangements must be made with these turn around time con NOTE: There may be a charge assessed for Palinguithed by	e AT LEA nmitmen NET dist	IST 48 F ts; Addi osing of	tional samp	<i>in Al</i> Cha le rei	rges	ICE may lers.	to re be a	eceiv asse:	e re sse	sults d.			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	* * TI	HER	RE IS	A \$4	.00		GE F	OR E	ACH	I CH	RON	<u>1AT(</u>	OGR	AM		110		
My Q. Linder Received for NET by:	10/2	9  98 ate	<u>P1</u>	<u>n</u> me	0	L Sea	5 IIS PI	حم روم م resent	L t and	d Inta		7 Yes		No			30 3 V 13	- - -	3:0	o pi	11										
Churn Harpes	103	198	ß	D_	Ten	pera	ture	Upo	n Re	eceipt				•														<u> </u>			

#### APPENDIX E SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

1.57

\_\_\_\_

.

<u>,</u>



BH 1 located along SE corner of building.

.

ſ

2





.

-

į

Drilling BH 2



BH 2 along SW corner of building.



k

Plugged BH 1



Plugged BH 2

#### 6. 4 5 4

.

## Seneca Environmental Services

Amy A. Linder Environmental Scientist

4140 NE 14th Street Des Moines, Iowa 50313 515•262•3300 Toll Free 800•369•3500 FAX 515•262•2469 24-hour Rapid Response 800•369•3500 Direct Dial: 515•261•<sup>-</sup>

.

· · ·

.